RESEARCH ARTICLE
Alkylpyrazines: alarm pheromone components of the little fire
ant, Wasmannia auropunctata (Roger) (Hymenoptera, Formicidae)
D. N. Showalter • E. J. Troyer • M. Aklu •
E. B. Jang • M. S. Siderhurst
Received: 13 August 2009 / Revised: 2 December 2009 / Accepted: 23 January 2010 / Published online: 10 March 2010
� Birkhäuser Verlag, Basel/Switzerland 2010
Abstract The previous identification of 2,5-dimethyl-3-

alkylpyrazines from CH2Cl2
extracts of W. auropunctata.
Numbering system indicated for
alkyl side chain. 2-MeBu-
diMePy and 3-MeBu-diMePy
alkyl side chain fragmentation
between C-2 and C-3 are
indicated. 2-MeBu-MePy shows
a base peak at m/z 108,
consistent with the formation of
a McLafferty type
rearrangement product, and is in
good agreement with the mass
spec data given by Friedel et al.
(1971)
Table 1 Retention times of ant-extracted and synthetic alkylpyra-
zines on three different gas chromatography columns
Retention time (min)
2-MeBu-MePy 2-MeBu-diMePy
GC column Ant extract Synthetic Ant extract Synthetic
Rtx-1 60m 16.84 16.83 17.68 17.65
ZB-5 30m 8.16 – 8.93 8.94
DB-225MS 30m 8.13 8.11 8.95 –
228 D. N. Showalter et al.
P \ 0.001), while crossings did not significantly differ
(ANOVA: F = 1.619, df = 5, P = 0.185).
Bioassays conducted in the foraging area within colonies
produced data that conflicted with the previous experiment
regarding the most active pyrazine (Fig. 6). In Experiment
3, arrestments were not significantly different between 2-
MeBu-diMePy and whole crushed ant treatments, while
both were significantly different from the negative control
(ANOVA: F = 12.21, df = 4, P \ 0.001). Synthetic pyra-
zines did not produce significantly different numbers of
crossings compared with the negative control (ANOVA:
F = 4.17, df = 4, P = 0.003).
In Experiment 4, however, arrestments in the 2-MeBu-
diMePy treatment were significantly lower than in the crushed
ant head treatment, but still higher than in the 2-MeBu-MePy
treatment and in the control (ANOVA: F = 34.53, df = 4,
P \ 0.001). Crossings in the 2-MeBu-diMePy treatment were
not significantly different from the ant head treatment, but
they were significantly higher than in the 2-MeBu-MePy
treatment and in the control (ANOVA: F = 13.36, df = 4,
P \ 0.001). Treatments of combined pyrazines did not
increase attraction in either Experiment 3 or 4.
Experiment 5 compared ant responses when exposed to
trisected ant body parts (Fig. 7). The crushed head caused
significantly more arrestments than either the crushed thorax
or gaster (ANOVA: F = 36.67, df = 2, P \ 0.001). The
crushed head induced significantly more crossings than the
crushed thorax (ANOVA: F = 4.38, df = 2, P \ 0.019).
Discussion
GC coinjection of synthetic 3-MeBu-diMePy with extracts
of W. auropunctata showed the previous identification of
Fig. 5 Numbers (mean ± SE) of W. auropunctata crossing circle